

No. 19-50321

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JOHN YEARWOOD; WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees-Cross Appellants,

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; TRAVIS AUDUBON;
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
No. 1:15-CV-1174 (Hon. Lee Yeakel)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES, THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, AND THE TEXAS FARM BUREAU IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS APPELLEES**

Paul J. Beard II*
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
333 S. Hope Street, 16th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3004
213-576-1000
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on the following page)

Of counsel:

Ellen Steen
Travis Cushman
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
600 Maryland Avenue, SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024

Tara S. Morrissey
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey B. Augello
Thomas J. Ward
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS OF THE U.S.
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

Stephanie McMullen
TEXAS FARM BUREAU
7420 Fish Pond Road
Waco, Texas 76710

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Federal Regulation of the BCH Exceeds Congress’s Power Under the Commerce Clause, and the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	4
II. Federal Regulation of Wholly Intrastate, Non-Commercial Activity— Such As “Take” of the Harvestman—Causes Significant Harm to Landowners	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Stewards of Liberty v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 370 F.Supp.3d 711 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	4
<i>FERC v. Miss.</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	11
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	9
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	4, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	9
<i>Hess v. Port. Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	11
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	8
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	11

<i>Taylor v. U.S.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2074 (2016)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009)	5, 7
<i>Wyo. v. United States</i> , 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Endangered Species Act 16 U.S.C. § 1531, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 17
REGULATIONS	
43 C.F.R. § 24.3(a)	11
77 Fed. Reg. 35,118	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 4
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 18	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian Seasholes, <i>Bad for Species, Bad for People: What’s Wrong with the Endangered Species Act and How to Fix It</i> , NCPA Policy Report No. 303 (National Center for Policy Analysis 2007)	15
Center for Biological Diversity, <i>Lawsuit Launched to Speed Endangered Species Act Protection for 417 Species</i> (August 23, 2016)	17
Craig Welch, <i>The Spotted Owl’s New Nemesis</i> , Smithsonian Magazine (January 2009)	15
Dale Bish, Note, <i>The Unfounded Fears of Environmental Balkanization: The Ninth Circuit’s Dangerous Expansion of the Commerce Clause</i> , 37 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 605, 608 (2003)	10
David L. Sunding, et al., <i>Economic Impacts of Reduced Delta Exports Resulting from the Wanger Interim Order for Delta Smelt</i> (U.C. Berkeley 2009)	14-15

Edward H. Ziegler, Jr., Rathkopf’s <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> (4th ed. 2017).....	10
<i>Endangered Fly Stalls Some California Projects</i> , N.Y. Times (December 1, 2002)	16
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 267, 297 (1993).....	8, 9
Ike C. Sugg, <i>Caught in the Act: Evaluating the Endangered Species Act, Its Effects on Man and Prospects for Reform</i> , 24 Cumb. L. Rev. 1 (1993)	10
Jerold S. Kayden, <i>National Land-Use Planning in America: Something Whose Time Has Never Come</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 445 (2000).....	12
John Copeland Nagle, <i>The Original Role of the States in the Endangered Species Act</i> , 53 Idaho L. Rev. 385 (2017)	10
Leslie Parrilla, <i>Colton to Finally Develop on Land on Hold Due to Endangered Fly</i> , The Sun (February 5, 2015)	16
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 183 (2003)	8
Randy T. Simmons & Kimberly Frost, <i>Accounting for Species: The True Costs of the Endangered Species Act</i> (Property and Environment Research Center).....	15
Richard T. Melstrom, et al., <i>Do Regulations to Protect Endangered Species on Private Lands Affect Local Employment? Evidence from the Listing of the Lesser Prairie Chicken</i> , J. of Ag. & Res. Econ. 43(3):346–363 (2018)	13
William L. Kovacs, Statement of U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Submission for the Record on Hearing “Examining the Endangered Species Act” by the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform (February 27, 2014).....	17
